

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

08 OCT 17 PM 12:26

No. 37252-5-11

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY \_\_\_\_\_

DEPUTY \_\_\_\_\_

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**CLARK COUNTY,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH  
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD, ALVIN  
ALEXANDERSON, DRAGONSLAYER, INC., and  
MICHELS DEVELOPMENT, LLC,**

**Respondent.**

---

**ALEXANDERSON'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Patrick W. Ryan, WSBA #25499  
Eric S. Merrifield, WSBA #32949  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4800  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The Scope of the Hearings Board’s Jurisdiction over the MOU is Settled Law and Further Review is Precluded under the Law of the Case Doctrine .....	9
C. There Can Be No Question That This Court’s Jurisdictional Holding Was Broadly Inclusive of the Entire MOU .....	11
1. This Court’s holding was unambiguously broad .....	11
2. This Court rejected the County’s motion for reconsideration, which argued that the holding was overly broad.....	13
3. Section 9.3 was only one example of many showing a direct conflict between the MOU and the County’s comprehensive plan .....	14
4. If the Court’s holding had been limited to Section 9.3, this Court would necessarily have resolved Alexanderson’s second assignment of error .....	18
D. The County’s Arguments in Response to Motion on the Merits Introduced New Issues First Raised on Appeal .....	19
1. The County argues that the Growth Board did not correctly evaluate the GMA’s public participation requirement .....	20
2. The County argues that invalidation of the MOU was not an appropriate remedy .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. The County’s Second Argument Regarding Supposed Severance of MOU § 9.3 Has No Merit.....	24
F. If This Court Were to Conclude that Its Earlier Decision Was Limited to Section 9.3, the Court Should Now Determine Whether the MOU Constitutes a Development Regulation.....	26
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexanderson v. Board of Clark County Commissioners</i> , 135 Wn. App. 541, 144 P.3d 1219 (2006).....	passim
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994) .....	8
<i>Burien v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 113 Wn. App. 375, 553 P.3d 1028 (2002).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Christianson v. Cold Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	10
<i>City of Burien v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 113 Wn. App. 375, 53 P.2d 1028 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	9
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	10
<i>Servais v. City of Bellingham</i> , No. 00-2-0020, 2000 WL 1277014 (2000).....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 148 Wn.2d 550, 829 P.3d 1004 (2003) .....	10
<i>State v. Trout</i> , 125 Wn. App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005) .....	21
<i>Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(b) .....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....	9
RCW 36.70A.030(12).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
RCW 36.70A.030(13).....	15
RCW 36.70A.030(19).....	15
RCW 36.70A.030(7).....	27, 28, 29
RCW 36.70A.110(4).....	15
RCW 36.70A.300(5).....	8
RCW ch. 34.05.....	8
RCW ch. 43.21C.....	13
<b>Regulations and Rules</b>	
RAP 9.10.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
15 L. Orland & K. Tegland, Wash. Prac., <i>Judgments</i> (4th ed. 1986).....	10
5 Am. Jur. 2d, Appellate Review (2d ed. 1995) .....	10
